- Discontinued operations…………………………………………………………………... - (1.192.543)
- Acquisitions – newly consolidated subsidiaries…………………………………….. 1.244.196 -
- Additions within the period.……………………………………………………………… 8.216.444 3.982.553
- Disposals (sale and redemption) within the period ………………………………... (8.137.698) (4.485.384)
- Gains / (losses) from changes in fair value…………………………………………... 66.110 84.604
- Amortisation of premiums / discounts…………………………………………………  (10.654) (10.109)

Balance at 31 December….………………………………………………………….……….….  4.191.192 2.812.794

Investment securities - held to maturity
Balance at 1 January…...……………………………………………………………………….  20.867 -

-Additions within the period.….…………………………………………………………... - 41.734
-Disposals (sale and redemption) within the period………….……………………… (20.867) (20.753)
-Amortisation of premiums and discounts………………………..……………………. - (114)

Balance at 31 December……………………………………………..………………….……….  - 20.867
(*) Prior to adopting IAS 39, investment securities were accounted for and reported under local GAAP provisions.

National Bank of Greece S.A. Consolidated Financial Statements 31.12.2006 according to IFRS

  page 54 out of 77

NOTE 27: Investment property

Cost Land  Buildings Total
At 1 January 2005…………..……………………………. 55.632 86.234 141.866
Foreign exchange differences…………………………... 6 67 73
Acquisition of subsidiary……………………..…………. 3.408 151 3.559
Transfers……………………..………………………………. 212 1.477 1.689
Additions……………………..……………………………… - 1.480 1.480
Disposals and write offs……………………..…………… (402) (454) (856)
At 31 December 2005……..…………………………….. 58.856 88.955 147.811

Accumulated depreciation & impairment

At 1 January 2005…………..……………………………. - (18.124) (18.124)
Foreign exchange differences…………………………... - (12) (12)
Transfers……………………..………………………………. - (94) (94)
Disposals and write offs……………………..…………… - 83 83
Depreciation charge for the period……………………. - (2.744) (2.744)
Impairment charge……………………………………….... (414) (414)
At 31 December 2005……………………..…………….. - (21.305) (21.305)

Net book amount at 31 December 2005………..……….. 58.856 67.650 126.506

Cost Land  Buildings Total

At 1 January 2006…………..…………………………… 58.856 88.955 147.811
Foreign exchange differences………………………….. (2) (8) (10)
Transfers……………………..………………………………. 1 (1) 0
Additions……………………..……………………………… 27 2.167 2.194
Disposals and write offs……………………..…………… (483) (1.933) (2.416)
At 31 December 2006……..…………………………….. 58.399 89.180 147.579

Accumulated depreciation & impairment

At 1 January 2006…………..…………………………… - (21.305) (21.305)
Disposals and write offs……………………..…………… - 643 643
Depreciation charge for the period……………………. - (2.948) (2.948)
Impairment  charge………………………………………... (105) (491) (596)
At 31 December 2006……………………..…………….. (105) (24.101) (24.206)

Net book amount at 31 December 2006………………… 58.294 65.079 123.373

The impairment charge refers to land (€ 105) and building (€ 295) of Ethniki Kefalaiou the operations of which
are reported under Other segment whereas the remaining impairment charge of buildings (€ 196) refers to
Stopanska Bank the operations of which are reported under Retail banking segment.

National Bank of Greece S.A. Consolidated Financial Statements 31.12.2006 according to IFRS

  page 55 out of 77

NOTE 28: Investments in associates  2006 2005

At 1 January:  249.152  219.671
Additions……………………………………………………………………….……………...  5.071  2.079
Disposals/transfers………………………………………………………………………….. (1.329)  (6.284)